Mandate on the basis of 349,500,000 Shares in issue (excluding treasury shares and subsidiary holdings) as at the Latest
Practicable Date and assuming that no further Shares are issued on or before the 2017 AGM.

2  Being the maximum number of Shares which the Company may purchase or acquire and hold as treasury shares in
compliance with Section 76I of the Companies Act on the basis of 349,500,000 Shares in issue (excluding treasury shares
and subsidiary holdings) as at the Latest Practicable Date and assuming that no further Shares are issued on or before the
2017 AGM.

7

 the fi nancial effects of the purchase or acquisition of such Shares by the Company on the audited
fi nancial statements of the Group for the reporting year ended 31 July 2017 would have been as
follows:

 Market Purchases:

 (1) If an aggregate of 34,950,000 shares are purchased pursuant to the Share Purchase
Mandate by way of Market Purchases and are cancelled

The Group The Company

Before Share
Purchase

After Share
Purchase

Before Share
Purchase

After Share
Purchase

As at 31 July 2017

In (S$’000)

Shareholders’ Funds 131,259 117,849 60,101 46,691

NTA (1) 130,976 117,566 60,101 46,691

Current Assets 126,024 112,614 51,069 37,659

Current Liabilities 18,027 18,027 885 885

Total Liabilities 21,895 21,895 885 885

Cash and Cash Equivalents 82,383 68,973 48,266 34,856

Number of Shares (’000) 349,500 314,550 349,500 314,550

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (cents) 37.48 37.38 17.20 14.84

EPS (cents) (2) 3.13 3.48 N.A. N.A.

Gearing (%) (3) 0.17 0.19 0.01 0.02

Current Ratio (times) (4) 6.99 6.25 57.71 42.55

  Notes:

  (1) NTA equals total equity less intangible assets and minority interests, if any.

  (2) EPS is computed based on FY2017 net profi t attributable to ordinary shareholders of the Company divided
by the number of shares.

  (3) Gearing equals total liabilities divided by shareholders’ funds.

  (4) Current ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

8

 (2) If an aggregate of 34,500,000 Shares are purchased pursuant to the Share Purchase
Mandate by way of Market Purchases and are held as treasury shares

The Group The Company

Before Share
Purchase

After Share
Purchase

Before Share
Purchase

After Share
Purchase

As at 31July 2017

In (S$’000)

Shareholders’ Funds 131,259 118,021 60,101 46,863

NTA (1) 130,976 117,738 60,101 46,863

Current Assets 126,024 112,786 51,069 37,831

Current Liabilities 18,027 18,027 885 885

Total Liabilities 21,895 21,895 885 885

Cash and Cash Equivalents 82,383 69,145 48,266 35,028

Number of Shares (’000) 349,500 315,000 349,500 315,000

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (cents) 37.48 37.38 17.20 14.88

EPS (cents) (2) 3.13 3.48 N.A. N.A.

Gearing (%) (3) 0.17 0.19 0.01 0.02

Current Ratio (times) (4) 6.99 6.26 57.71 42.75

  Notes:

  (1) NTA equals total equity less intangible assets and minority interests, if any.

  (2) EPS is computed based on FY2017 net profi t attributable to ordinary shareholders of the Company divided
by the number of shares.

  (3) Gearing equals total liabilities divided by shareholders’ funds.

  (4) Current ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

9

 Off-Market Purchases:

 (3) If an aggregate of 34,950,000 shares are purchased pursuant to the Share Purchase
Mandate by way of Off-Market Purchases and are cancelled

The Group The Company

Before Share
Purchase

After Share
Purchase

Before Share
Purchase

After Share
Purchase

As at 31 July 2017

In (S$’000)

Shareholders’ Funds 131,259 116,573 60,101 45,415

NTA (1) 130,976 116,290 60,101 45,415

Current Assets 126,024 111,338 51,069 36,383

Current Liabilities 18,027 18,027 885 885

Total Liabilities 21,895 21,895 885 885

Cash and Cash Equivalents 82,383 67,697 48,266 33,580

Number of Shares (’000) 349,500 314,550 349,500 314,550

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (cents) 37.48 36.97 17.20 14.44

EPS (cents) (2) 3.13 3.48 N.A. N.A.

Gearing (%) (3) 0.17 0.19 0.01 0.02

Current Ratio (times) (4) 6.99 6.18 57.71 41.11

  Notes:

  (1) NTA equals total equity less intangible assets and minority interests, if any.

  (2) EPS is computed based on FY2017 net profi t attributable to ordinary shareholders of the Company divided
by the number of shares.

  (3) Gearing equals total liabilities divided by shareholders’ funds.

  (4) Current ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

10

 (4) If an aggregate of 34,500,000 shares are purchased pursuant to the Share Purchase
Mandate by way of Off-Market Purchases and are held as treasury shares

The Group The Company

Before Share
Purchase

After Share
Purchase

Before Share
Purchase

After Share
Purchase

As at 31 July 2017

In (S$’000)

Shareholders’ Funds 131,259 116,762 60,101 45,604

NTA (1) 130,976 116,479 60,101 45,604

Current Assets 126,024 111,527 51,069 36,572

Current Liabilities 18,027 18,027 885 885

Total Liabilities 21,895 21,895 885 885

Cash and Cash Equivalents 82,383 67,886 48,266 33,769

Number of Shares (’000) 349,500 315,000 349,500 315,000

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (cents) 37.48 36.98 17.20 14.48

EPS (cents) (2) 3.13 3.48 N.A. N.A.

Gearing (%) (3) 0.17 0.19 0.01 0.02

Current Ratio (times) (4) 6.99 6.19 57.71 41.32

  Notes:

  (1) NTA equals total equity less intangible assets and minority interests, if any.

  (2) EPS is computed based on FY2017 net profi t attributable to ordinary shareholders of the Company divided
by the number of shares.

  (3) Gearing equals total liabilities divided by shareholders’ funds.

  (4) Current ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

 SHAREHOLDERS SHOULD NOTE THAT THE FINANCIAL EFFECTS SET OUT ABOVE ARE